International Journal of Computer Information Systems and Industrial Management Applications
ISSN 2150-7988 Volume 16 (2024) pp. 613–622
© Cerebration Science Publishing
 Copyright: © 2024 by the authors
 Article
Insights into Dermatological Disorders:
Understanding Skin Diseases through
Medical Image Analysis

Author Contributions
Conceptualization, D. R., A. G., Y.D.; Methodology:  A. J. and S. P.; Software: A. J. and D. R.; Validation:  S. P. and
A. G.; Writing- original draft preparation: D. R., A. G., A. J., S.P.; Writing-review and editing, resources, supervision,
Y. D.; Review and editing, S.C. Sarangi; Supervision, A. A. All authors have read and agreed to the published version
of the manuscript.
Funding
621
No funding has been received for this study.
Conflict of Interest Statement
The author declares that they have no conflict of interest.
Data Availability Statement
Data will be available upon request.
References
1. P. B. Manoorkar, D. K. Kamat, and P. M. Patil, “Analysis and classification of human skin diseases,” in
Proceedings of the 2016 International Conference on Automatic Control and Dynamic Optimization
Techniques (ICACDOT), Pune, India, 2016, pp. 1067-1071, doi: 10.1109/ICACDOT.2016.7877750.
2. B. Ahmad, M. Usama, C.-M. Huang, K. Hwang, M. S. Hossain, and G. Muhammad, “Discriminative Feature
Learning for Skin Disease Classification Using Deep Convolutional Neural Network,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 39025-39033, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2975198.
3. K. M. Hosny, M. A. Kassem, and M. M. Foaud, “Classification of skin lesions using transfer learning and
augmentation with Alex-net,” PLoS ONE, vol. 14, no. 5, p. e0217293, May 2019, doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0217293.
4. V. Allugunti, “A machine learning model for skin disease classification using convolution neural network,”
International Journal of Computing, Programming and Database Management, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 141-147,
2021.
5. X. Sun, J. Yang, M. Sun, and K. Wang, “A Benchmark for Automatic Visual Classification of Clinical Skin
Disease Images,” in Proceedings of the Computer Vision–ECCV 2016: 14th European Conference,
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, October 11-14, 2016, Proceedings, Part VI, pp. 206-222.
6. S. D. Sharma, S. Sharma, A. K. Pathak, and N. Mohamed, “Real-time Skin Disease Prediction System using
Deep Learning Approach,” in Proceedings of the 2023 2nd Edition of IEEE Delhi Section Flagship Conference
(DELCON), Rajpura, India, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/DELCON57910.2023.10127569.
7. S. Murugan, S. R. Srividhya, S. P. Kumar, and B. Rubini, “A Machine Learning Approach to Predict Skin
Diseases and Treatment Recommendation System,” in Proceedings of the 2023 5th International Conference
on Smart Systems and Inventive Technology (ICSSIT), Tirunelveli, India, 2023, pp. 1157-1163, doi:
10.1109/ICSSIT55814.2023.10061150.
8. M. C. R. Navarro, E. Bustillos, and D. P. Y. Barfeh, “Skin Disease Analysis using Digital Image processing,”
in Proceedings of the 2019 International Conference on Computational Intelligence and Knowledge Economy
(ICCIKE), Dubai, United Arab Emirates, 2019, pp. 311-316, doi: 10.1109/ICCIKE47802.2019.9004267.
9. W. Li, J. Zhuang, R. Wang, J. Zhang, and W.-S. Zheng, “Fusing Metadata and Dermoscopy Images for Skin
Disease Diagnosis,” in Proceedings of the 2020 IEEE 17th International Symposium on Biomedical Imaging
(ISBI), Iowa City, IA, USA, 2020, pp. 1996-2000, doi: 10.1109/ISBI45749.2020.9098645.
10. S. B. Shetty, N. Nishith, C. S. Kamath, and Nishani, “Skin disease classification using inceptionV3 model,” in
Proceedings of the 2022 International Conference on Artificial Intelligence and Data Engineering (AIDE),
Karkala, India, 2022, pp. 312-315, doi: 10.1109/AIDE57180.2022.10059678.
11. V. Nivedita, K. Subramaniam, M. Ramya, and B. D. Parameshachari, “Machine Learning Based Skin Disease
Analyzer with Image Processing,” in Proceedings of the 2022 IEEE North Karnataka Subsection Flagship
International Conference (NKCon), Vijaypur, India, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/NKCon56289.2022.10127040.
12. Z. N. Fikile Gasa, P. A. Owolawi, T. Mapayi, and K. Odeyemi, “MobileNet Neural Network skin disease
detector with Raspberry Pi Integrated to Telegram,” in Proceedings of the 2020 International Conference on
Artificial Intelligence, Big Data, Computing and Data Communication Systems (icABCD), Durban, South
Africa, 2020, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/icABCD49160.2020.9183888.
13. R. Shaik, S. K. Bodhapati, A. Uddandam, L. Krupal, and J. Sengupta, “A Deep Learning Model that Diagnosis
Skin Diseases and Recommends Medication,” in Proceedings of the 2022 1st International Conference on the
Paradigm Shifts in Communication, Embedded Systems, Machine Learning and Signal Processing (PCEMS),
Nagpur, India, 2022, pp. 7-10, doi: 10.1109/PCEMS55161.2022.9808065.
14. M. Pal and B. R. Roy, “Evaluating and Enhancing the Performance of Skin Disease Classification Based on
Ensemble Methods,” in Proceedings of the 2020 2nd International Conference on Advanced Information and
Communication Technology (ICAICT), Dhaka, Bangladesh, 2020, pp. 439-443, doi:
10.1109/ICAICT51780.2020.9333529.
15. K. A. Olatunji, A. Oguntimilehin, O. A. Adeyemo, O. M. Aweh, A. I. Abiodun, and O. A. Bello, “Skin Disease
Classification using Deep Learning Methods,” in Proceedings of the 2022 5th Information Technology for
Education and Development (ITED), Abuja, Nigeria, 2022, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/ITED56637.2022.10051236.
16. Z. Li, F. Liu, W. Yang, S. Peng, and J. Zhou, “A Survey of Convolutional Neural Networks: Analysis,
Applications, and Prospects,” IEEE Transactions on Neural Networks and Learning Systems, vol. 33, no. 12,
pp. 6999-7019, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3084827.
17. R. El Saleh, S. Bakhshi, and A. Nait-Ali, “Deep convolutional neural network for face skin diseases
identification,” in Proceedings of the 2019 Fifth International Conference on Advances in Biomedical
Engineering (ICABME), Tripoli, Lebanon, 2019, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICABME47164.2019.8940336.
622
18. P. N. Srinivasu, J. G. SivaSai, M. F. Ijaz, A. K. Bhoi, W. Kim, and J. J. Kang, “Classification of skin disease
using deep learning neural networks with MobileNet V2 and LSTM,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 8, p. 2852, 2021.
19. M. Gupta, V. Pushpad, Y. Dash, and A. Abraham, “Skin-Deep AI: Convolutional Neural Networks for